
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Cabinet 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 May 2025 at 10.15 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr M Earl 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr M Cox 

Cllr D Brown 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr A Hadley 
 

Cllr J Hanna 
Cllr R Herrett 
Cllr A Martin 
 

Cllr S Moore 
Cllr K Wilson 
 

 

All Members of the Cabinet are summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of 
business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6062 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Sarah Culwick (01202 817615) on 01202 096660 or 

email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 2 May 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 18 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 

2 April 2025. 
 

 

4.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accord
[...]
from examination.  

The associated Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule 
that was submitted for its own examination at the same time is also 

recommended to be withdrawn due its strong ties with the draft Local Plan.  

If Cabinet and Council agree the withdrawal of the Local Plan and CIL 
Charging Schedule, a new Local Plan will need to be prepared. A timetable 

(Local Development Scheme - LDS) for this new Plan is recommended in 
Appendix 1.  

To facilitate community involvement and good plan making and 
development management processes, an updated Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) is also recommended for Cabinet to agree at Appendix 

2. 
 

 

8.   Our Place and Environment: Consolidated Active Travel Fund 2025/26 95 - 104 

 The Council has been allocated and accepted £1.459m Consolidated 

Active Travel Fund (CATF) grant from Active Travel England (ATE) for 
walking, wheeling and cycling improvements to deliver schemes aligned 

with the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) approved 
by Council in May 2022.  

The award comprises £1.128m of capital and £331k of revenue funding.   

This report recommends how the grant award should be invested and 
seeks delegation to facilitate delivery. 

 

 

9.   Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum Arts Council England (ACE) 
Museum Estate and Development (MEND) Grant 

105 - 108 

 In August 2024 the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum applied for a 
grant from Arts Council England (ACE)’s Museum Estate and Development 

Fund Round 4, to fund urgent repair work on the fabric of the building. 

In February 2025, ACE wrote to confirm success and an allocation of 

£1,500,817, match funded by £250,000 from CIL and £109,317 from 
legacies to the Museum charity, making a total project grant of £1,860,134. 

This paper informs Cabinet of this success and seeks delegation to formally 

accept the grant and invest awarded money and match funds in line with 
the application to ACE. 

 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 

10.   BCP Complaints Policy 109 - 150 

 An effective complaints process demonstrates commitment to 
accountability, fosters trust amongst customers and stakeholders, and 
provides a structured way to address concerns appropriately and 

promptly.  

Recent revisions to the Local Government Ombudsman Complaint 

Handling Code have introduced changes designed to enhance the 
efficiency, transparency and responsiveness of local authorities in 
handling complaints. These modifications affect the operations and 

policies of all UK local authorities.   

The BCP Council Complaints Policy has been updated and additionally, a 

separate new policy has also been prepared regarding Unreasonable 
Actions, as also recommended by the Local Government Ombudsman.  
 

 

11.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive in accordance with the 

Constitution 
 

 The Chief Executive to report on any decisions taken under urgency 
provisions in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

 

12.   Cabinet Forward Plan 151 - 162 

 To consider the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan for approval. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 02 April 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Earl – Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr J Hanna, 
Cllr R Herrett, Cllr A Martin, Cllr S Moore and Cllr K Wilson 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr P Canavan (Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee), Cllr G Farquhar, Cllr C Rigby (Chair of the 

Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee), and Cllr 
T Slade 

  

Also in 

attendance 
virtually: 

Cllr S Carr-Brown (Chair of the Childrens Services Overview and 

Scrutiny 
[...]
ng process and timeline for key 
financial reports.  

 Proposes a financial strategy to support the delivery of a 
robust and financially sustainable budget for 2026/27.   

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

a) Approve the budget timetable and process as set 
out in Appendix B. 

b) Endorse the scenario planning exercise that guides 
the potential level of activity that may now be 
needed to present a legally balance budget for 
2026/27. 

c) Approve the financial strategy designed to support 
the ongoing delivery of a balanced 2026/27 Budget 
and MTFP as set out in Appendix C. 

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

To comply with accounting codes of practice and best practice 
which requires councils to have a rolling multi-year medium term 
financial plan.  

To comply with the Councils Constitution and the requirement to 
have as a minimum a 3-year Medium Term Financial Plan 

To provide Cabinet with the latest high-level overview of the 
medium-term financial plan. 

19

Agenda Item 6



To present a proposed financial strategy to support the ongoing 
delivery of a balanced budget for 2026/27. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr. Mike Cox, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Adam Richens, Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer 

adam.richens@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. Council in February 2025 approved a budget for 2025/26 and Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) with the following key features. 

a) A balanced MTFP over the 3-year period to 31 March 2028 based on 
conventional local government financial management processes and revenue 
sources. 

b) A 4.99% council tax increase for 2025/26 with a financial planning assumption of 
the same increase in each of the following years consistent with the projections 
from the Office Budget Responsibility. 

c) Assumed delivery of £9.6m in annual savings, efficiencie
[...]
er of looked after children.   
 

i) Review of the council’s balance sheet 
 

Ongoing review of the authority’s balance sheet to include a fundamental review of 
Earmarked Reserves and to benchmark items such a bad debts provisions to 
compare with the levels and policies of other local authorities.  
 

j) Comparisons with other local authorities 
 

Reflecting on best practice and the responses of other local authorities to the overall 

financial challenge and specifically any learning that BCP Council might want to consider 

implementing. 

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



CABINET  
 

 

Report subject  BCP Local Plan next steps, updated Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) and Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

Meeting date  13 May 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Following Stage 1 examination hearings on the draft BCP Local 
Plan in January 2025, the Inspectors provided a post hearing letter 
in early March 2025. The letter stated that the Council had failed to 
adequately discharge the Duty to Cooperate. This is not something 
that can be rectified during the examination.  

Cabinet is therefore recommended to withdraw the draft BCP Local 
Plan from examination.  

The associated Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule that was submitted for its own examination at the same 
time is also recommended to be withdrawn due its strong ties with 
the draft Local Plan.  

If Cabinet and Council agree the withdrawal of the Local Plan and 
CIL Charging Schedule, a new Local Plan will need to be prepared. 
A timetable (Local Development Scheme - LDS) for this new Plan is 
recommended in Appendix 1.  

To facilitate community involvement and good plan making and 
development management processes, an updated Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) is also recommended for Cabinet to 
agree at Appendix 2.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 a. Recommends to Council that the draft BCP Local Plan 
be withdrawn from examination. 

b. Recommends to Council that the draft BCP CIL 
Charging Schedule be withdrawn from examination. 

c. Agree to the publication of a new Local Development 
Scheme at Appendix 1 and submission to Government, 
subject to Council agreement to withdraw the draft BCP 
Local Plan under recommendation a. 

d. Agree the updated Statement of Community Involvement 
at Appendix 2.  

47

Agenda Item 7



Reason for 
recommendations 

The draft BCP Local Plan has not been supported by the 
Inspectors’ at examination Stage 1.  

Local Authorities are required to produce, and keep up to date, a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out the future 
planning documents the Council will be producing within a three-
year period and the timescales and key milestones for their 
preparation. A new LDS is needed if the Council chooses to 
withdraw the draft BCP Local Plan and start work on a new BCP 
Local Plan. 

To update the SCI for the purpose of good planning.  

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Millie Earl, Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Caroline Peach, Head of Strategic Planning 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision and Recommendation to Council  
Tit le:   

Draft BCP Local Plan – Background 

1. The draft BCP Local Plan was considered and agreed for public consultation and 
submission to the Secretary of State at Cabinet on 13 December 2023 and by 
Council on 9 January 2024.  

2. Following public consultation between 20 March and 3 May 2024 (Regulation 19), 
the draft Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State on 27 June 2024.  

3. Examination Stage 1 hearings took place between 21 and 23 of January 2025. 
The hearings were to examine compliance with statutory procedures and legal 
compliance, including the Duty to Cooperate (DtC), housing needs and the 
housing requirement. Subject to the Plan being found sound at Stage 1 the Pla
[...]
inster Marshall 
Wareham St Martin 
West Parley 
Wimborne Minster 
 
 
Electronic communications companies/owners or operators of 
telecommunications apparatus 
BT  
EE 
Three 
Openreach 
SSE Telecoms 
Telefónica UK Ltd (O2) 
Vodafone Ltd 
 
Licence granted under section 7(2) of the Gas act 1986(9): British Gas 

Dorset Health and Wellbeing Board 
Historic England  
Environment Agency 
Highways England 
Homes and Communities Agency 
Marine Management Organisation 
National Grid 
Natural England 
Network Rail 
Licence granted under section 6(1)(b) or (c) of the Electricity Act 1989  
Scottish and Southern Energy PLC 
Bournemouth Water Ltd 
Wessex Water 

93



This page is intentionally left blank

94



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Our Place and Environment: Consolidated Active Travel Fund 
2025/26 

Meeting date  13 May 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Council has been allocated and accepted £1.459m 
Consolidated Active Travel Fund (CATF) grant from Active Travel 
England (ATE) for walking, wheeling and cycling improvements to 
deliver schemes aligned with the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) approved by Council in May 2022.  

The award comprises £1.128m of capital and £331k of revenue 
funding.   

This report recommends how the grant award should be invested 
and seeks delegation to facilitate delivery. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

(a) Recommends to Council delegation of the investment 
of the £1.459m of Consolidated Active Travel Fund 
2025/26 to the Service Director for Planning & Transport 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Response, Environment and Energy 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To set out recommended investment of the CATF 2025/26 award 
and seek Council approval to deliver in line with the constitution 
and financial regulations delegations. 

The investment of the ATF funding is aligned with the LCWIP; 
Council’s Corporate Strategy; and the Climate and Ecologi
[...]
ATF 

Location of nearby/related crossing already funded 

Extent of proposed route improvements 

Key walking, wheeling or cycling routes  

100



 

Scheme 1 – Recreation Road to Coy Pond route improvements 

 

 

101



Scheme 2 – Highcliffe Road crossing 

 

102



Scheme 3 – Parkstone Road crossing 

 

103



Appendix B – DIA Impact Summary table 

Impact Summary 

Climate Change & Energy 

Green - Only positive impacts 
identified  

Communities & Culture 
Green - Only positive impacts 
identified  

Waste & Resource Use 

Amber - Minor negative 
impacts identified  / unknown 
impacts  

Economy 

Green - Only positive impacts 
identified  

Health & Wellbeing 

Green - Only positive impacts 
identified  

Learning & Skills 
Green - Only positive impacts 
identified  

Natural Environment 

Green - Only positive impacts 
identified  

Sustainable Procurement 

Green - Only positive impacts 
identified  

Transport & Accessibility 

Green - Only positive impacts 
identified  

 

Answers provided indicate that the score for the carbon footprint of the proposal is: 5 

Answers provided indicate 
that the carbon footprint of 
the proposal is: 

 
Moderate          

 

 

104



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum Arts Council England 
(ACE) Museum Estate and Development (MEND) Grant 

Meeting date  13 May 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  In August 2024 the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum applied 
for a grant from Arts Council England (ACE)’s Museum Estate and 
Development Fund Round 4, to fund urgent repair work on the 
fabric of the building. 

In February 2025, ACE wrote to confirm success and an allocation 
of £1,500,817, match funded by £250,000 from CIL and £109,317 
from legacies to the Museum charity, making a total project grant of 
£1,860,134. 

This paper informs Cabinet of this success and seeks delegation to 
formally accept the grant and invest awarded money and match 
funds in line with the application to ACE. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 a) Recommends Council to accept the £1,500,817 from 
Arts Council England MEND Round 4 and delegates 
authority to the Director of Customer & Property to 
complete the formal acceptance process on behalf of 
the Council 

b) Notes the match funding of £250,000 from CIL and 
£109,317 from restricted legacies 

c) Approves their investment in the project outcomes of 
urgent repairs and renewals outlined in the application 
to ACE  

Reason for 
recommendations 

Financial Regulations require the acceptance of external funding 
and approval of any project over £1million by full Council.  

ACE require Cabinet approval before payment can be made. 

The grant will be spent on urgent remedial maintenance of the 
Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum (of which BCP Council is 
sole trustee) to ensure it can remain open and survive.  

  

105

Agenda Item 9



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Andy Martin, Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communications 
and Culture 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton, Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Sarah Newman, Manager, Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 

Matti Raudsepp, Service Director, Customer and Property 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum is a Grade 2* listed historic house with 
an internationally important art and world culture collection. It has been operated by 
BCP Council (and its forerunners) since 1923 as its sole trustee.  It is 
Bournemouth’s most significant heritage and cultural asset. 

2. For the last 20 years, Bournemouth Council and later BCP Council have not been 
able to maintain the Museum adequately and its fragile, highly decorated interiors 
and exteriors in the exposed location of the Bournemouth clifftop exposed to 
increasingly ferocious storms are now at the point of catastrophic failure, putting its 
valuable collections at risk, as well as

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 May 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Earl – Chairman 

Cllr M Cox – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr J Hanna, Cllr A Martin, 

Cllr S Moore and Cllr K Wilson 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

 Cllr P Canavan (Chair of the Health and Adults Social Care Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee) 
  

Also in 
attendance 

virtually: 

Cllr K Salmon (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) 

  

Apologies: Cllr R Herrett 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2025 were confirmed and 

signed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of apologies being 
recorded from Councillor Mike Cox and Councillor Jeff Hanna. 
 

3. Public Issues  
 

Cabinet was advised that there had been no petitions, questions or 
statements submitted by members of the public on this occasion. 
 

4. Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 

In opening the item the Leader of the Council expressed thanks to 
Councillor Stephen Bartlett who had recently stepped down as Chair of the 
Board, for all his hard work and thorough scrutiny.  

Further to this the Leader welcomed Councillor Kate Salmon as the newly 
appointed Chair of the Board. 

Councillor Kate Salmon addressed the Cabinet also firstly expressing 
thanks to Councillor Stephen Bartlett for his Chairmanship of the Board for 
the previous 5 years, and then to advise that the following 

recommendations had been agreed by the Board at the previous evenings 
meeting for submission to Cabinet for consideration: - 



– 2 – 

CABINET 
13 May 2025 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Board Agenda Item 11 ‘Arts and Culture 

Funding’ 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board agreed the following recommendations to 
Cabinet on this item: 

1. O&S Board recognise the value of the National Portfolio 
Organisations (NPOs), funded by BCP Council, to health and well -

being, youth and the local economy; and urge Cabinet to protect the 
funding BCP currently provides. 

2. O&S Board recommend that Cabinet endorse the work that's been 

done with schools by the NPOs and take action to encourage all 
schools to take part. 

3. O&S Board recommend that Cabinet explore whether it would be of 
benefit for a councillor to be appointed as a member on the boards 
of any or all of the NPO organisations. 

(Unanimous Decisions) 

4. O&S Board recommend that Cabinet ensure that the Arts by the Sea 

Festival goes ahead next year.  

(Majority Decision) 

The Leader thanked the Board for their recommendations and called on the 

Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communications and Culture to respond. 

Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communications and Culture thanked the 
Board for their comprehensive discussion and for the recommendations. 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board requested that the Board 
receive a clear response on the recommendations presented today and for 

future recommendations and in relation to this the Leader advised that the 
portfolio holders could provide feedback to the Board. 
 

5. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was advised that the report: 

 Presented an update on Local Government Funding Reforms and 

the government Spring Statement. 

 Aimed to ensure the council presents a legally balanced 2026/27 

budget.   

 Proposed a budget planning process and timeline for key financial 

reports; and 

 Proposed a financial strategy to support the delivery of a robust and 
financially sustainable budget for 2026/27.   

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Councillor Salmon 
addressed the Cabinet advising that at the meeting the previous evening 

the Board following a wide-ranging debate around the item, particularly in 



– 3 – 

CABINET 
13 May 2025 

 
respect of the dedicated schools grant (DSG) had supported the 

recommendations within the report. 

The Chair of the Health and Adults Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
Councillor Canavan addressed the Cabinet in relation to the scrutiny work 

which had taken place on the budget. In relation to this Councillor Canavan 
advised that whilst it had been useful there had been a discussion recently 

with the Scrutiny Chairs on ways in which budget scrutiny could be carried 
out differently and the way in which work is prioritised in the future. 

A number of Cabinet members spoke on the report highlighting the 

importance of having the right support from national government particularly 
with regards to the Dedicated Schools Grant.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet: - 
(a) approved the budget timetable and process as set out in 

Appendix B;   

(b) endorsed the scenario planning exercise that guides the 
potential level of activity that may now be needed to present a 

legally balance budget for 2026/27; and  

(c) approved the financial strategy designed to support the 
ongoing delivery of a balanced 2026/27 Budget and MTFP as set 

out in Appendix C.  

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Finance 

Reason 

To comply with accounting codes of practice and best practice which 

requires councils to have a rolling multi-year medium term financial plan.  

To comply with the Councils Constitution and the requirement to have as a 
minimum a 3-year Medium Term Financial Plan  

To provide Cabinet with the latest high-level overview of the medium-term 
financial plan.  

To present a proposed financial strategy to support the ongoing delivery of 
a balanced budget for 2026/27  
  

 
6. BCP Local Plan next steps, updated Local Development Scheme (LDS) 

and Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)  
 

The Leader of the Council presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was advised that following Stage 1 examination hearings on the 
draft BCP Local Plan in January 2025, the Inspectors provided a post 
hearing letter in early March 2025.  

In relation to this Cabinet was informed that the letter stated that the 
Council had failed to adequately discharge the Duty to Cooperate, and that 

this was not something that can be rectified during the examination.  



– 4 – 

CABINET 
13 May 2025 

 
Cabinet was therefore recommended to withdraw the draft BCP Local Plan 

from examination.  

Cabinet was informed that the associated Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Charging Schedule that was submitted for its own examination at the 

same time is also recommended to be withdrawn due its strong ties with the 
draft Local Plan.  

Cabinet was advised that if Cabinet and Council agree the withdrawal of the 
Local Plan and CIL Charging Schedule, a new Local Plan will need to be 
prepared, and that a timetable (Local Development Scheme - LDS) for this 

new Plan is recommended in Appendix 1.  

Cabinet was further advised that to facilitate community involvement and 

good plan making and development management processes, an updated 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is also recommended for 
Cabinet to agree at Appendix 2.  

In presenting the report the Leader emphasised the need to demonstrate a 
5 year housing supply and of the mandatory housing numbers. 

Councillor Patrick Canavan addressed the Cabinet highlighting that the 
report is due to be scrutinised by the Environment and Place Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee meeting at their meeting the next day and questioned 

whether this was the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. In addition Councillor 
Canavan stressed the importance of meeting the mandatory housing 
targets in order to retain control. 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Councillor Kate Salmon 
advised that whilst the item wasn’t on the agenda for the previous evenings 

meeting of the Board that the item had been raised at the end of the 
meeting and the question raised as to whether the Environment and Place 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (E&P O&S Committee) was the 

appropriate Committee. In relation to this the Chair of the Board advised 
that whilst it falls under the remit of the E&P O&S Committee that the 

Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees would be meeting to 
discuss how all the Overview and Scrutiny Committees could be involved in 
the scrutiny of this going forwards. 

Cabinet members spoke raising concern with regards to the challenging 
mandatory housing targets and of the importance of ensuring the 

appropriate infrastructure is in place and that the housing which is built is 
that which is required. 

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: - 

(a) recommends to Council that the draft BCP Local Plan be 
withdrawn from examination;  

(b) recommends to Council that the draft BCP CIL Charging 
Schedule be withdrawn from examination;  

(c) agrees to the publication of a new Local Development Scheme 

at Appendix 1 and submission to Government, subject to 
Council agreement to withdraw the draft BCP Local Plan under 

recommendation a.  



– 5 – 

CABINET 
13 May 2025 

 
(d) agrees the updated Statement of Community Involvement at 

Appendix 2.  

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Leader of the Council 

Reason 

The draft BCP Local Plan has not been supported by the Inspectors’ at 

examination Stage 1.  

Local Authorities are required to produce, and keep up to date, a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out the future planning documents 

the Council will be producing within a three-year period and the timescales 
and key milestones for their preparation. A new LDS is needed if the 

Council chooses to withdraw the draft BCP Local Plan and start work on a 
new BCP Local Plan.  

To update the SCI for the purpose of good planning.  

 
7. Our Place and Environment: Consolidated Active Travel Fund 2025/26  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Response, Environment and Energy 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 

and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute 
Book. 

Cabinet was advised that the Council has been allocated and accepted 

£1.459m Consolidated Active Travel Fund (CATF) grant from Active Travel 
England (ATE) for walking, wheeling and cycling improvements to deliver 

schemes aligned with the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) approved by Council in May 2022.  

In relation to this Cabinet was advised that the award comprises £1.128m 

of capital and £331k of revenue funding.   

Cabinet was informed that the report recommended how the grant award 

should be invested and sought delegation to facilitate delivery. 

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: - 

(a) recommends to Council delegation of the investment of the 

£1.459m of Consolidated Active Travel Fund 2025/26 to the 
Service Director for Planning & Transport in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Climate Response, Environment and 
Energy  

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Climate Response, Environment and Energy 

Reason 

To set out recommended investment of the CATF 2025/26 award and seek 
Council approval to deliver in line with the constitution and financial 
regulations delegations. 



– 6 – 

CABINET 
13 May 2025 

 
The investment of the ATF funding is aligned with the LCWIP; Council’s 

Corporate Strategy; and the Climate and Ecological Emergency Action 
Plan. 
 

8. Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum Arts Council England (ACE) 
Museum Estate and Development (MEND) Grant  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communications and Culture presented 
a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy 

of which appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
Cabinet was advised that in August 2024 the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and 

Museum applied for a grant from Arts Council England (ACE)’s Museum 
Estate and Development Fund Round 4, to fund urgent repair work on the 
fabric of the building. 

In relation to this Cabinet was informed that in February 2025, ACE wrote to 
confirm success and an allocation of £1,500,817, match funded by 

£250,000 from CIL and £109,317 from legacies to the Museum charity, 
making a total project grant of £1,860,134. 

Cabinet was advised that this paper informed Cabinet of this success and 

sought delegation to formally accept the grant and invest awarded money 
and match funds in line with the application to ACE. 

RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: - 

(a) recommends Council to accept the £1,500,817 from Arts 
Council England MEND Round 4 and delegates authority to the 

Director of Customer & Property to complete the formal 
acceptance process on behalf of the Council 

(b) notes the match funding of £250,000 from CIL and £109,317 

from restricted legacies; and 

(c) approves their investment in the project outcomes of urgent 

repairs and renewals outlined in the application to ACE 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Customer, Communications and Culture 

Reason 

Financial Regulations require the acceptance of external funding and 

approval of any project over £1million by full Council.  

ACE require Cabinet approval before payment can be made.  

The grant will be spent on urgent remedial maintenance of the Russell-

Cotes Art Gallery and Museum (of which BCP Council is sole trustee) to 
ensure it can remain open and survive.  
 

9. BCP Complaints Policy  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communications and Culture presented 
a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy 

of which appears as Appendix 'E' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 



– 7 – 

CABINET 
13 May 2025 

 
Cabinet was advised that an effective complaints process demonstrates 

commitment to accountability, fosters trust amongst customers and 
stakeholders, and provides a structured way to address concerns 
appropriately and promptly.  

Cabinet was informed that recent revisions to the Local Government 
Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code had introduced changes designed 

to enhance the efficiency, transparency and responsiveness of local 
authorities in handling complaints, and that these modifications affect the 
operations and policies of all UK local authorities.  

Cabinet was advised that the BCP Council Complaints Policy had been 
updated and additionally, a separate new policy had also been prepared 

regarding Unreasonable Actions, as also recommended by the Local 
Government Ombudsman.  

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Councillor Kate Salmon 

addressed the Cabinet advising that the Board had thoroughly debated the 
report at the previous evenings meeting, and that whilst no formal 

recommendations had been submitted by the Board that the Board had 
welcomed the report and expressed a need for there to be a joined up 
approach across the Council. 

Cabinet members expressed thanks to officers for their work on this report 
with the Portfolio Holder advising that he would work with officers as this 
process goes forwards. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: - 

(a) approves the updated BCP Complaints policy; and 

(b) approves the Unreasonable Actions Policy 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Customer, Communications and Culture 

Reason 

These policies now reflect the changes at a national level that are being 

introduced by the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

10. Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive in accordance with the 

Constitution  
 

Cabinet was advised that no urgent decisions had been taken in 
accordance with the Constitution since the last meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

11. Cabinet Forward Plan  
 

The Leader advised that the latest Cabinet Forward Plan had been 
published on the Council’s website. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.55 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


